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 Technical Note 

Project: 57-59 Great Suffolk Street, London, SE1 Date: 15th July 2020 

Client:  W&R Buxton Holdings Limited Author: J Mitchell-Innes 

Ref: TS200310-N01-ISSUE01  Checked by: A Hay 

Re: Review of Epsitech external wall insulation system on the east elevation 

Introduction 

This Technical Note presents a desktop review of the external wall insulation system installed on the 
east elevation only of 57-59 Great Suffolk Street, London.  

The review has been based on the drawings and information listed in Annex 1. 

Brief description of the existing building 

It is understood from a report prepared by Buxton Group, titled ‘External Cladding – Fire Risk 
Assessment’1, that the original building was completed in 2006 as a 7-storey (ground plus six) mixed-
use building, with the topmost floor level being 20.7m above ground level. At that time, the building 
comprised commercial accommodation at ground & 1st floors and predominantly flats on the 2nd – 6th 
floors, but with a small commercial offering at each level to the north. As part of the original construction, 
it is understood that the east elevation was clad with the ‘Epsitech system’, a rendered, external wall 
insulation (EWI) system that includes expanded polystyrene (EPS) thermal insulation. 

The building was extended upwards in 2017, by two storeys (7th & 8th floors) to provide additional flats, 
resulting in the top floor being 27.95m above ground level. A different cladding system (comprising 
TECU® Oxid, pre-oxidised brown copper shingles) was installed on these levels and is not considered 
as part of this review at the instruction of the client. 

Applicable guidance to comply with Part B of the Building Regulations 

At the time of the original construction, the relevant edition of Approved Document B (ADB) would have 
been ADB 2000 (consolidated with 2000 & 2002 amendments). The guidance applicable to EWI 
systems is contained in para. 13.7, in the section titled ‘External wall construction’, reproduced below: 
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Description of the external wall insulation system 

A fire strategy or proposed / as-installed detailed specification drawings for the EWI system that was 
installed on the east elevation have not been provided for review. However, paragraph 3.1 of Buxton’s 
report refers to the ‘Epsitec External Wall Insulation System’, as follows (verbatim): 

‘As retained Building information, the primary cladding system is a Weatherby [sic] external wall 
insulation system as BBA approval Inspection Testing Certificate 09/4625 Product sheet 1 relating 
to the Epsitec External Wall Insulation System for Steel Framed Buildings, comprising 
mechanically fixed Phenolic, expanded polystyrene (EPS) and glass fibre reinforcement mesh and 
render finishes, and suitable for use on new or existing domestic and non-domestic buildings.’ 

The ‘retained Building information’ referred to above is not referenced in the report. However, the 
proposed 5th & 6th floor plans2 produced by BRD Tech Ltd (dated Jan/Feb 05) for the original building, 
note that it was proposed to clad the east elevation with the ‘Epsitech system’, as reproduced below: 

‘External wall infil [sic] formed from Metsec or similar 150x50 metal studs in sized and fixed in 
accordance with the Structural Engineers details. Line internally with 2No layers of 12.5mm 
plasterboard and clad externaly [sic] with 10mm Promat Board or similar, ready to recieve [sic] 
external claddng [sic]. Fill void with min 100mm mineral wool insulation. See Detail sheet.  

Rear facing external wall faces clad with the Epsitech system formed from 8mm epoxy render, 
on 80mm extruded polystyrene insulation board on 15mm spacers fixed through the promat 
board to the metal studs. Install in accordance with the manufacturers [sic] instructions. Provide 
suitable intumescent cavity barrier at each floor level and at junctions of party walls. See details.’ 

The ground, 2nd, 3rd & 4th floor ‘Setting Out’ plans do not contain notes on the external wall build-up. 
The 1st floor plan does have notes, similar to the above; the key differences are highlighted in bold 
below: 

‘Rear courtyard external walls formed from Epsitech rendered insulation, fixed in accordance with 
manufacturers details. 8mm epoxy resin mortar, on 80mm extruded polystyrene insulation 
board fixed directly to 10mm Promat board sheathing on 140mm metal stud work designed 
and installed by specialist. Line internaly [sic] with 2 layers of 12.5mm plaster board and insulate 
void with 100mm mineral wool bats. See details.’ 

BBA certification 

The BBA certificate (ref 09/4625) referred to in Buxton’s report, prepared for Wetherby Building Systems 
Limited (WBS), has been issued twice, initially in February 2009 (Issue 13) and subsequently in January 
2014 (Issue 24). Neither of these certificates were in circulation at the time of the original construction 
in 2006, therefore it is possible that the system described in these certificates may not be the same as 
the as-installed system, this is discussed in more detail in the following paragraphs. 

Issue 1 of the BBA certificate, titled ‘Epsitec External Wall Insulation System’, only refers to a ‘phenolic 
insulation’ and states that ‘the system with 50 mm thick insulation passed the BS 8414‐2 : 2005 fire‐
performance test’.  

It also states that ‘the systems can be acceptable….for use on a building which has a floor up to and 
over 18 m above the ground level’ but that ‘The fire performance of other insulation thicknesses should 
be confirmed by a fire expert from a United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) accredited fire test 
house’. 

Section 7.0 of Buxton’s report, ‘On-site Investigations’, contains photographs under item 7.5 ‘East 
Elevation exposure of the Epsitec External Wall Insulation System’ that clearly show a white, 80mm 
thick insulation board (example image in Figure 1 below) that is of the expanded polystyrene (EPS) 
type and not a phenolic insulation board, as per Issue 1 of the BBA certificate.  
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Figure 1 – Image from Buxton’s report showing rendered EPS installed on the east elevation  

 

It is therefore considered that Issue 1 of the BBA certificate is not pertinent to the system that has been 
installed on the east elevation of the building.  

Issue 2 of the BBA certificate, re-titled ‘Epsitec External Wall Insulation System for Steel Framed 
Buildings’, refers to 3 different types of insulation: Phenolic, EPS or Epsitherm (enhanced EPS). 
Therefore, it is possible that this certificate is relevant to the system that has been installed on the east 
elevation, although issued approximately 8 years after the construction of the building. 

However, Issue 2 does not refer to the system passing a BS 8414 test and, more importantly, it states 
that ‘The system is restricted for use in buildings up to 18 metres in height’.  

BRE reports 

Upon request for further information on the Epsitec EWI System, WBS provided copies of two reports 
that they have had prepared by BRE for their Epsitec system. One of the reports is a BS 8414 test 
report (ref 2879195) and the other is a BR 135 Classification report (ref 2845016), both dated 
02/12/2013, i.e. 7 years after the system was installed on the building. 

With respect to the insulation, in the section titled Description of Product, the reports provide the 
following description: 

 

According to WBS’s website, ‘Epsitherm 70’, it is a ‘grey…..graphite enhanced EPS insulation board’ 
and the Technical Datasheet for Lambdatherm 707 states that the product ‘is a specially designed EPS 
that contains tiny chemically modified particles that reflect heat radiation and gives the material its grey 
colour’.  

As shown in Figure 1 above, the EPS installed on the east elevation appears to be an 80mm thick, 
white EPS and not a 150mm thick, grey (enhanced) EPS. Therefore, it is considered that the insulation 
installed on the east elevation is not representative of what has been tested and classified in the BRE 
reports. 
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Assessment of the cladding against ADB 2000 guidance 

Paragraph 1 of clause 13.7 of ADB 2000, warns about the potential risk of the use of combustible 
materials for cladding framework, or of combustible thermal insulation as an overcladding, in “tall” 
buildings.  

Paragraph 2 of clause 13.7 of ADB 2000, recommends that insulation within a ‘ventilated cavity’ should 
be at least of limited combustibility. The clause does not make any specific recommendations for EWI 
systems that do not incorporate a ‘ventilated cavity’. 

The description on BRD Tech’s drawings of the build-up of the cladding differs (i.e. ‘insulation board on 
15mm spacers’ versus ‘insulation board fixed directly’). According to the Buxton report and the BBA 
certificates, the Epsitech EWI System contains a 15mm cavity (section 7 of the Buxton report states 
25mm), which appears to be formed by metal stud, as can be seen in Figure 2. 

Figure 2 – Cavity between EPS insulation and Promat board 

 

If this cavity is used as a ‘ventilated cavity’, the EPS insulation would not comply with the 
recommendation in clause 13.7 of ADB 2000 as it is not of limited combustibility, i.e. it would not have 
complied with guidance at the time.  

However, if the cavity is for ‘drainage’ (as described on the BBA certificates that were created post-
installation) then, since the EWI system does not contain a ‘ventilated cavity’, a literal interpretation of 
the ADB 2000 guidance could be that the insulation did not need to be restricted to ‘limited 
combustibility’ .  

According to the BBA certificates, this cavity is for ‘drainage’ purposes and there is no mention of it 
being a ‘ventilated cavity’. However, as discussed above the BBA certificates were not in circulation at 
the time of the installation and therefore are not applicable. The purpose of the cavity should be 
confirmed. 

Therefore, on the basis that the cavity is only for drainage purposes, despite the building being 
considered ‘tall’ and that the insulation would be considered a potential risk given it is a combustible 
material, in line with the applicable guidance at the time, there is no restriction on the use of expanding 
polystyrene (EPS) insulation. 

Notwithstanding the purpose of the cavity, the final paragraph of clause 13.7 of ADB 2000, refers the 
reader to the BRE report, BR 135: 1988. As described in the preceding sections of this Note. 
Documentary evidence has not been provided that demonstrates the Epsitech system (as-installed) 
has been subject to a BR 135 classification (and BS 8414 test). However, ADB 2000 does not state 
that the advice in BR 135 should be followed.  
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BR 135: 1988 recommends that fire barriers should be installed at every storey from the second floor 
upwards, such that they support the “protective finish” (i.e. render). Although not clear, it is expected 
that this would require the fire barriers to be installed to the full thickness of the insulation. 

However, following inspections (carried out on 24/04/20 by Buxton Group) to expose the external 
cladding systems on the east elevation Buxton’s report confirms that Horizontal Fire Breaks have not 
been installed at compartment floor locations. It would appear that the as-installed system did not meet 
the BR135 1988 guidance, and because of this, another interpretation of clause 13.7 might be that it 
did not comply with ADB 2000.   

Conclusions 

Detailed ‘as-built’ information and certification for the External Wall Insulation (EWI) system installed on 
the east elevation has not been provided. Therefore, it is not possible to accurately confirm what has 
been installed or whether the system has been tested to BS 8414 to meet BR 135 performance criteria.  

A review of the available documentation indicates that the EWI system incorporates rendered expanded 
polystyrene (EPS) insulation, supported on a lightweight steel frame that is mechanically fixed to a 
cement particle (CP) board, with a 15mm cavity created between the EPS insulation and the CP board. 

Evidence confirming whether the cavity is for ventilation or drainage purposes (or otherwise) has not 
been provided and this should be confirmed. However, we suspect, as is customary for these systems, 
that the cavity is provided solely for drainage.  

Guidance applicable at the time of construction was provided in Approved Document B (ADB) 2000 
edition. Specifically, with respect the construction of external walls in buildings with a storey over 18m 
containing a ‘ventilated cavity’, para.13.7 of ADB states that insulation materials should be of limited 
combustibility.  However if, as we suspect, the cavity is for ‘drainage’ purposes (or otherwise), a literal 
interpretation of ADB might have permitted the use of a combustible insulation (e.g. EPS) in the external 
wall (i.e. there was no specific recommendation for anything other than ventilated cavities).  

Regardless of the purpose of the cavity, further guidance contained in BR 135 (1988) referred to in 
ADB, recommends that fire barriers be installed at every storey from the second floor upwards. Fire 
tests of similar systems to that installed on this building, have demonstrated that these fire barriers (in 
combination with an outer skin that remains in place during the test) are essential to meet the 
performance requirements of BR 135. If fire barriers were to be retrospectively fitted, then the system 
would have complied with the guidance contained in ADB 2000, that was applicable at the time of 
construction. 

Whilst it may have been reasonable for a design team at the time not to further consider the 
combustibility of the insulation in the wall, it is questionable whether such an approach adequately 
addresses the functional recommendation of paragraph 13.7 that “The external envelope of a building 
should not provide a medium for fire spread if it is likely to be a risk to health or safety”. Notwithstanding 
the above, the EPS insulation would not have been permitted in the previous edition of ADB (1992) or 
in any of the subsequent editions of ADB (i.e. 2006 onwards). ADB 2006 onwards required testing to 
BS8414.  

Unless BS8414 test evidence is available, or can be provided, to demonstrate compliance with BR 135, 
or a United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) accredited fire test house can provide an extended 
application assessment based on the test evidence and/or BBA certificates referred to in this report, it 
is our opinion that EPS insulation should be removed / replaced. 
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Important information 

This technical note is copyright of Tenos Ltd and applies only to the 57-59 Great Suffolk Street London, 
SE1 development. It must not be used in support of any other project without the written agreement of 
Tenos Ltd. This technical note may only be forwarded to a third party if reproduced in full and without 
amendment to the content or presentation. 

Except when specifically agreed in writing Tenos Ltd shall not be liable for any reliance placed on this 
technical note by any person other than the client named on the front page. 

As this technical note relates to a project that is subject to third party approval it must be ensured that 
the contents are agreed with all relevant approval bodies prior to implementation. 
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Annex 1 - Drawings and information 

1. 57-59 Great Suffolk Street, London SE1 0BB, External Cladding – Fire Risk Assessment, 
prepared by Buxton Group, dated April 2020. 

2. Drawings produced by BRD Tech Ltd, Jan/Feb 05 
a. BRD/05/001/101/C, Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
b. BRD/05/001/111/B, Proposed First Floor Plan 
c. BRD/05/001/122/B, Second Floor Setting Out 
d. BRD/05/001/132/B, Third Floor Setting Out 
e. BRD/05/001/142/B, Fourth Floor Setting Out 
f. BRD/05/001/151/B, Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 
g. BRD/05/001/161/B, Proposed Sixth Floor Plan 
h. BRD/05/001/410, Proposed External And Party Wall Junctions 

3. 09-4625-Epsitec-BBA-Certificate Product Sheet 1, Issue 1, dated 27/02/2009. 

4. 09-4625-Epsitec-BBA-Certificate Product Sheet 1, Issue 2, dated 16/01/2014. 

5. BS 8414-2: 2005 test on a An WBS EWI system with 150mm Expanded Polystyrene insulated 
system with a silicone render coat, Test report no. 287919, dated 02/12/2013, by BRE. 

6. WBS External Wall Insulation System – Classification of fire performance in accordance with 
BR 135: 2013 Annex B, Classification report no. 284501, Issue 1, dated 02/12/2013, by BRE. 

7. Lambdatherm Technical Datasheet, S and B EPS Limited. 

 

 


